ABN: 86 600 150 697

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

18 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (interest rate risk).

The Federation is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds term deposit and bank account balances.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets recognised at the end of the reporting period. Whereby
a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial
instruments. The Federation is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period.

As at balance date, a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest rates would impact equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that other variables are held constant. There has been no
material impact to the statements.

Profit Equity

0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease

2021 239,939 (239,939) 239,939 (239,939)

2020 213,690 (213,690) 213,690 (213,690)

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis as in the prior year.

(d) Net income/(expense) from financial assets/(liabilities)

Note

2021

$

2020

$

Interest income 4 277,304 699,618

Interest expense 12 (34,870) (30,551)

46.

Australian Education Union
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch

ABN: 86 600 150 697

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

19 Interests of Key Management Personnel

The totals of remuneration paid to the key management personnel of the Federation during the year are as follows:

2021

$

2020

$

Short-term employee benefits 1,634,710 1,562,531

Post-employment benefits 164,164 216,885

Other long-term benefits 113,461 119,750

1,912,335 1,899,166

20 Remuneration of Auditor

Remuneration of the auditor:

- audit and other assurance services 55,000 53,500

- other services 12,900 15,500

67,900 69,000

Other services include specific accounting advice within the scope of independence requirements and taxation
assistance / financial statements preparation assistance performed by a team independent of the audit.

21 Fair Value Measurement

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are consistent with their carrying values as presented in the
balance sheet. Fair values are those amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Fair values derived may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgement, where changes in

[…]

ABN: 86 600 150 697

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

18 Financial Risk Management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (interest rate risk).

The Federation is exposed to interest rate risk as it holds term deposit and bank account balances.

Exposure to interest rate risk arises on financial assets recognised at the end of the reporting period. Whereby
a future change in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value of fixed rate financial
instruments. The Federation is also exposed to earnings volatility on floating rate instruments.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the end of the
reporting period.

As at balance date, a 0.5% increase or decrease in interest rates would impact equity and profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that other variables are held constant. There has been no
material impact to the statements.

Profit Equity

0.5% increase 0.5% decrease 0.5% increase 0.5% decrease

2021 239,939 (239,939) 239,939 (239,939)

2020 213,690 (213,690) 213,690 (213,690)

The sensitivity analysis is performed on the same basis as in the prior year.

(d) Net income/(expense) from financial assets/(liabilities)

Note

2021

$

2020

$

Interest income 4 277,304 699,618

Interest expense 12 (34,870) (30,551)

46.

Australian Education Union
New South Wales Teachers Federation Branch

ABN: 86 600 150 697

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2021

19 Interests of Key Management Personnel

The totals of remuneration paid to the key management personnel of the Federation during the year are as follows:

2021

$

2020

$

Short-term employee benefits 1,634,710 1,562,531

Post-employment benefits 164,164 216,885

Other long-term benefits 113,461 119,750

1,912,335 1,899,166

20 Remuneration of Auditor

Remuneration of the auditor:

- audit and other assurance services 55,000 53,500

- other services 12,900 15,500

67,900 69,000

Other services include specific accounting advice within the scope of independence requirements and taxation
assistance / financial statements preparation assistance performed by a team independent of the audit.

21 Fair Value Measurement

The fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities are consistent with their carrying values as presented in the
balance sheet. Fair values are those amounts at which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between
knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm’s length transaction.

Fair values derived may be based on information that is estimated or subject to judgement, where changes in